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AN INTRODUCTION TO THE .STUDY OF THE PHYSICAL FORM OF CITIES
UMA INTRODUCAO AO ESTUDO DA FORMA FiSICA DAS CIDADES



http://www.springer.com/gp/book/9783319320816



PROCESSES OF URBAN TRANSFORMATION
PROCESSOS DE TRANSFORMACAO URBANA




DEVELOPMENT CONTROL
GESTAO URBANISTICA

Guidance of the private action.

Coordination of the many individual contributions
Controlo da acdo privada. Coordenacao das multiplas contribui¢des individuais

PLANNING
PLANEAMENTO URBANO

Direct public action
Acdo publica direta

Plans. Processes. Results on the territory
Planos. Processos. Resultados no territério



PLANS
PLANOS

19th century
Século XIX

15t half of 20t century
12 metade do século XX

2nd half of 20t century

22 metade do século XX

Year

1811
1812

1853
1856
1859
1879
1904
1912
1912
1913
1921
1925
1925
1945
1947
1952
1957
1967
1969
1981

Ano

City / Plan  Cidade / Plano

New York

London (Regent Street)

Paris

Wien

Barcelona

Lisbon

Letchworth Garden City
New Delhi

Canberra
Amesterdam (South)
Lyon (Estats-Unis)
Frankfurt
Berlin-Britz

Le Havre
Copenhagen
Chandigarh

Brasilia

Milton Keynes
Bologna

Seaside



19t CENTURY

New York

London (Regent Street)
Paris

Wien

Barcelona

Lisbon

SECULO XIX



1811. New York. John Randel / The Commissioners
(Simeon De Witt, Gouverneur Morris e John Rutherfurd)

Aieinge vin o 50 imfonders 3 tzow Nodiried

New York: 1665-1670, 1766, 1811.



DUTCH OCCUPATION (NEW AMSTERDAM)
OCUPACAO HOLANDESA (NOVA AMESTERDAO)

Limits of the settlement: water (east, south and west)

and defensive wall (Wall Street at north)
Limites do assentamento: dgua (nascente, sul e poente) e muralha
defensiva (Wall Street a norte)

Irregular street pattern - Weekquaesgeek stands out,
later known as Broadway. Set of 20 blocks of irregular
size and shape, with different number of plots (also of
irregular size and shape).Higher density of buildings in
the southern blocks. Exceptional building — Fort

Amsterdam.
Padrdo de ruas irregular — destaca-se a Weekquaesgeek, mais tarde
designada como Broadway. Conjunto de 20 quarteirdes de dimensdo e
forma irregular, com diferente nimero de parcelas (também elas de
dimensao e forma irregular). Maior densidade de edificios nos
quarteirdes a sul. Edificio excecional — Fort Amsterdam.

Despite the construction of new streets and the
conquest of land to rivers, the current layout of Lower

Manhattan is very similar to this.
Apesar da construcdo de novas ruas e da conquista de solo, o layout
atual de Lower Manhattan é muito semelhante a este.




ENGLISH OCCUPATION
OCUPACAO INGLESA

1664 - Conquest of the city
The city grows from 1,000 inhabitants in 1650

to 20,000 at the end of the colonial period.

1664 — Conquista da cidade
A cidade cresce de 1.000 habitantes, em 1650, até 20.000
no final do periodo colonial.

Moderate expansion of the urban area (the
city is 3 times larger than New Amsterdam 100
years earlier). The beginning of a pattern of
orthogonal streets promoted by the private

sector.
Moderada expansdo da area urbana (a cidade é 3 vezes
maior que Nova Amesterddo 100 anos antes).
Inicio de um padrao de ruas ortogonais promovido pela
iniciativa privada.




AMERICAN OCCUPATION — THE 1811 PLAN
OCUPAGAO AMERICANA — O PLANO DE 1811

Populationin 1811: 96,000.
Projection of the plan - in 1860: 400,000 (four times more).

In 1860 - 813,500 (more than double the forecast).
Populagao em 1811: 96.000.
Projecdo do plano —em 1860: 400.000 (quatro vezes mais).
Em 1860 — 813.500 (mais do dobro do previsto).

The territory addressed by the plan is larger than the existing city - a grid of streets.
A set of north-south streets (14t to 155t Street) and 12 east-west avenues.
Diversity in this unit:

i. Width of the axes: Avenues - 30m, Streets - 18m, Main streets - 30m.

ii. Size of the blocks: width - 60m, variable length, decreasing from center to
margins.

All streets have a number, not a name.

E proposta uma ocupagdo para um territério muito maior do que a cidade existente - uma grelha de ruas
Um conjunto de Ruas norte-sul (14t - 155t Street) e doze Avenidas nascente-poente.

Diversidade nesta unidade:

i. Largura dos eixos: Avenidas - 30m, Ruas - 18m, Ruas principais - 30m.

ii. Dimensdo dos quarteirdes: largura - 60m, comprimento variavel, diminuindo do centro para as
margens.

Todas as ruas tém um numero e ndao um nome.




PLOT STRUCTURE
ESTRUTURA DE PARCELAMENTO

All plots are divisible by 6 or 7.5m.
A standard plot would be 30m deep
and 6 or 7.5m wide.

Todas as parcelas sdo divisiveis por 6 ou 7,5m.

Uma parcela standard teria 30m de
profundidade e 6 ou 7,5m de largura.

BUILDINGS
EDIFICIOS

Respect for alignments.
Height - higher buildings in the
Avenues and lower buildings in the

Streets.
Respeito pelos alinhamentos.

Alturas — edificios mais altos nas Avenidas e mais

baixos nas Ruas.
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PLAN IMPLEMENTATION
IMPLEMENTACAO DO PLANO

Long process: it took 60 years for the grid to reach 155t Street.

Processo longo: demorou 60 anos para a grelha chegar a 155% Street.

Changes:
i. Broadway,

ii. two new avenues (between the 3rd and the 4th, between the 4th and the 5th),
iii. new green spaces, including Central Park,

iv. expansion of some axes (3 avenues and 17 streets).
Alteracoes:
i. Broadway,
ii. duas novas avenidas (entre a 32 e a 42, entre a 42 e a 52),
iii. novos espacos verdes, incluindo o Central Park,
iv. alargamento de alguns eixos (3 avenidas e 17 ruas).



Video. The greatest grid: the master plan of Manhattan 1811-2011
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VFDH5L2Tyao)

Website. The greatest grid: the master plan of Manhattan 1811-2011
(http://thegreatestgrid.mcny.org/)

Book. Ballon, H. (ed.) (2012) The greatest grid: the master plan of Manhattan 1811-2011.
Museum of the City of New York and Columbia University Press, New York.




1814. London (Regent Street). John Nash
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Redesign of a central area - axis consisting of:
Redesenho de uma area central — eixo constituido por:

1. A new park - Regent’s Park; and some notable residential buildings with
classic facades like Cumberland Terrace, Chester Terrace, Park Square and Park

Crescent.
Um novo parque — Regent’s Park; e alguns edificios residenciais notaveis de fachadas classicas como
Cumberland Terrace, Chester Terrace, Park Square e Park Crescent.

2. A new street - Regent Street, including two circuses (Oxford and Picadilly),

some variations in direction, Church of All Souls and Quadrant.
Uma nova rua — Regent Street, incluindo dois circuses (Oxford e Picadilly), algumas variacées de
direcao, Church of All Souls e Quadrant.

3. A royal building - Carlton House (demolished in the late 1820s when George

IV decided to move to Buckingham Palace).
Um edificio real — a Carlton House (demolida no final dos anos 1820 quando George IV decidiu mudar-
se para o Buckingham Palace).

4. The renovation of Buckingham Palace.
A renovacao do Buckingham Palace.

Although it is the redesign of ‘just’” one axis, it was the most radical

transformation, until then, of London’s urban form.
Apesar de ser o redesenho de ‘apenas’ um eixo, foi a transformacdo mais radical, até entdo, da forma
urbana de Londres.




Regent’s Park, Picadilly Circus, St. James Park.




1853. Paris. Georges-Eugene Haussmann

Napoleon Il and Haussmann (50s and 60s of the 19t century).
Napoledo Il e Haussmann (anos 50 e 60 do século XIX).

Redesign of a vast existing area (positioned between the two previous plans— New York and London).
Redesenho de uma vasta area existente (posiciona-se entre os dois planos anteriores).

Radial street system (element to maintain the law and order).
Sistema de ruas radial (elemento para manter a lei e a ordem).

Regulation of private initiative (construction of new buildings):
Alignment of buildings. Relationship between the height of buildings and the width of the street.
Maximum ratio of 1: 1 in streets wider than 20m and 1.5: 1 in streets less than 20m wide.

Regulacdo da iniciativa privada (construcdo de novos edificios):

Alinhamento dos edificios. Rela¢do entre a altura dos edificios e a largura da rua.
Racio maximo de 1:1 nas ruas com mais de 20m de largura e de 1.5:1 nas ruas com menos de 20m de largura.
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Rue des Moineaux (demolished) and Avenue de |’ Opéra (built).






Video. Paris, la revolution Haussmann
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qJKL4KToKw4)

Book. Panerai, P., Castex, J., Depaule, J. C. e Samuels, |. (2004)
Urban forms, the death and life of the urban block. Routledge, London.




1856. Wien. Franz Joseph |

Destruction of defensive walls.

Vienna and the case of Ringstrasse, which separated the historic center from the new city.

Destruicdao das muralhas defensivas.
Viena e o caso da Ringstrasse, que separava o centro histérico da cidade nova.

Construction of a 5km long boulevard in the shape of a horseshoe, starting and ending in the
Danube channel.

It includes green areas, private buildings and some notable public/administrative buildings.
Construgao de um boulevard com 5km de extensdao e a forma de uma ferradura de cavalo, comegando e acabando no
canal do Danubio.

Inclui areas verdes, edificios privados e alguns edificios publicos/administrativos notaveis.

FENWA =




Ringstrasse, 2015.



Two sets of public / administrative buildings:
i) the Burgring, with the expansion of the imperial palace and two museums,

ii) The buildings around Rathaus Park - the parliament, the town hall and Burgtheather.
Dois conjuntos de edificios publicos / administrativos:

i) o Burgring, com a expansao do palacio imperial e dois museus,
ii) Os edificios em torno da Rathaus Park — o parlamento, a cdmara municipal e o Burgtheather.




1859. Barcelona. lldefonso Cerda

The destruction of the wall. Barcelona had no significant peripheral areas, except for a few small

autonomous settlements like Barceloneta or Gracia.
A destruicdo da muralha. Barcelona ndo tinha areas periféricas significativas a excecdo de alguns pequenos assentamentos
auténomos da cidade medieval como Barceloneta ou a Gracia.

Expansion of the city (ensache) in an area that was 7 times larger than the existing city.
Expansado da cidade (ensache) concretizada numa area que era 7 vezes maior do que a cidade existente.

A new layout:

i. a regular pattern of streets, about 20m wide, interrupted only by the diagonal,

ii. blocks: 110m side and corners cutted at 452.

Guidelines on building design, providing for various types of occupation of the perimeter of the block.
Um novo layout constituido por:
i. um padrao regular de ruas, com cerca de 20m de largura, interrompido apenas pela diagonal,

ii. quarteirdes com 110m de lado e esquinas cortadas a 45¢.
Orientacdes sobre o desenho de edificios: prevendo varios tipos de ocupa¢ao do perimetro do quarteirao.

|







1879. Lisbon. Ressano Garcia

Definition of a new system of streets - Avenidas
Novas - and green spaces, for an area equivalent
to that existing in the east-west direction.
Avenidas Novas are the structural support for the
city's expansion north, combining a rational
design with respect for natural and built
preexistences.

The process of building the streets was supported
by legislation on expropriation, allowing reserving
50m side strips for later construction.

In addition, the plan does not control either the
building or the land uses.

Definicdo de um novo sistema de ruas — as Avenidas Novas —
e espacos verdes, para uma drea equivalente a existente na
direcdo este-oeste.

As Avenidas Novas constituem o suporte estrutural da
expansao da cidade para norte, combinando um desenho
racional com o respeito pelas preexisténcias naturais e
construidas.

O processo de construcdo das ruas era apoiado por legislacdo
relativa a expropriacdo, que permitia reservar faixas laterais
de 50m para posterior construgao.

Para além disto, o plano ndo controla nem o edificado nem
os usos do solo.







Video. Ressano Garcia. Percurso na Cdmara Municipal de Lisboa
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=H9JbwN2sUSE)




City expansion
Expansao da cidade
New York
Barcelona
Lisbon

Synthesis

Sintese

Reformulation of the city — whole city
Reformulac¢ao da cidade - toda a cidade

Paris

... - part of the city
... - parte da cidade

London
Wien



1st HALF OF THE 20th CENTURY 12 METADE DO SECULO XX

Letchworth Garden City
New Delhi

Canberra

Amesterdam (South)
Lyon (Estats-Unis)
Frankfurt

Berlin-Britz

Le Havre

Copenhagen



1903. Letchworth Garden City. Raymond Unwin, Barry Parker

1898 - Publication of ‘Tomorrow: a peaceful path to real reform’, by Ebenezar Howard,

proposing a new model of urban development - the garden city.

1898 — Publicacdao de Tomorrow: a peaceful path to real reform, de Ebenezar Howard, propondo um novo
modelo de desenvolvimento urbano — a cidade jardim.

Key features: satellite location,
brings together the benefits of city and countryside,
self sufficient,

these would constitute the cheapest solution for the growth of a city,

eliminating speculation on land and housing.
Caracteristicas fundamentais: localizacao satélite,
reune os beneficios da cidade e do campo,
auto-suficiente,
constituiriam a solugao mais econdmica para o crescimento de uma cidade,
eliminando a especulagao sobre o solo e a habitagao.

PARKER & UNWIN'S
ORIGINAL PLAN OF
LETCHWORTH
GARDEN CITY,

AS FIRST PUBLISHED

(APRIL 1904)

Key to Plan

A. Main Avenue {
B. Goods Yard and Sid- /If
ings

C. Central Square

D. Sites for Public Hall,
luseum, etc.

E. Sites for Schools
F. Sites for Places of Wor-
ship

H. Sites for Hotels
K. Open_Spaces, Greens, :
or Parks Wk
L. Site for Post Office
M. Site for Municipal
Buildings

\ Codglc carth




Located 50km from London, Letchworth was the first city to be built according to Howard's model.
Localizada a 50km de Londres, Letchworth foi a primeira cidade a ser construida segundo o modelo de Howard.

A year after plan preparation, in 1904, the construction of streets and infrastructure began. Plots were
rented for a period of 99 years.

Um ano depois da elaboracdo do plano, em 1904, iniciou-se a construcao de ruas e infraestruturas. As parcelas foram
arrendadas por um periodo de 99 anos.

Plan implementation - problems: financial management,
uncontrolled dimension of the city,

dependency on a large city (approaching a common suburb);

maintenance of the green belt.
Implementacdo do plano - problemas: gestao financeira,

dimensao incontrolada da cidade,

dependéncia de uma cidade grande (aproximando-se de um suburbio comum);
manutencdo da cintura verde.




Book. Panerai, P., Castex, J., Depaule, J. C. e Samuels, I. (2004)
Urban forms, the death and life of the urban block. Routledge, London.




1912. New Delhi. Edwin Lutyens

The plan for a new city - the new capital of the English administration in India.
O plano para uma cidade nova — a nova capital da administra¢do inglesa na india.

The plan combines:

a monumental scale expressed by a central axis connected with...
.. a set of diagonal avenues (as in Haussmann's Paris) ...

.. a set of exceptional buildings (as the Viceroy’s House) ...

.. and a low density residential area.
O plano combina:
uma escala monumental expressa num eixo central conectado com...
... um conjunto de avenidas diagonais (como na Paris de Haussmann)...
... € um conjunto de edificios excecionais (como a Viceroy’s House)...
... e um padrao residencial de baixa densidade. pERIAL  DELHI







New and Old Delhi (at the same scale), 2013.
Nova Deli e Velha Deli (a mesma escala), 2013.




1912. Canberra. Walter Griffin e Marion Mahony Griffin

The plan (international competition) starts from a careful reading of the natural context (topography
and water) by drawing a set of diagonal axes (somewhat similar to those in New Delhi).
O plano (resultante de um concurso internacional) parte de uma leitura atenta do contexto natural (topografia e
agua) desenhando um conjunto de eixos diagonais (de algum modo semelhantes aos de Nova Deli).

Two fundamental axes emerge:
a land axis, aligned with the top of the existing mountains (and the Capitol),
an aquatic axis, crossing the first at a right angle, developing along the river and artificial lake.

Emergem dois eixos fundamentais:
i.um eixo terrestre, alinhado com o topo das montanhas existentes (e o Capitélio),
ii.um eixo aquatico, atravessando o primeiro em angulo reto, desenvolvendo-se ao longo do rio e lago artificial.

Canberra: land axis (green) and water axis (blue).  Canberra: eixo terrestre (verde) e eixo aquético (azul).



This set of axes frames the design of a triangle that is the symbolic heart of the city.
The vertices of the triangle: capitol (today parliament), town hall, and shopping centre.
Street system combining radial avenues and orthogonal streets.

Este conjunto de eixos enquadra o desenho de um triangulo que é o coracdo simbdlico da cidade.
Os vértices do triangulo: capitélio (hoje o parlamento), cdmara municipal e centro comercial.
Sistema de eixos combinando avenidas radiais e ruas ortogonais.

Canberra: the equilateral triangle.  Canberra: o tridngulo equilatero.



Differences between the plan and its (slow)

implementation
Diferencas entre o plano e a sua (lenta) implementacao

Isolation from neighboring settlements.
Isolamento face aos assentamentos vizinhos.

The town hall was not built.
A cdmara municipal nunca foi construida.

Lower densities than expected.
Menores densidades do que o previsto.

Some axes were not built.
Alguns eixos nunca foram construidos.

The predominance of private cars instead of

public transport.
O predominio do veiculo privado ao invés do transporte
publico.

The absence of green spaces with many trees. _ o _ .
A auséncia de espagos verdes com um grande niamero de VleW Of the War Memorlal Wlth the Parllament IN the

arvores. background.
Vista do War Memorial com o Parlamento ao fundo.



Video. Canberra. The Griffin vision in the 21st century
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ny9kk-0xtHI)

Video. The Griffins’ Canberra: 100 years — bus tour
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Mgy8nkiAb1k)

Website. Walter Burley Griffin Society Incorporated
(http://www.griffinsociety.org/index.html)




1913. Amesterdam (South). Hendrik Petrus Berlage

Contrarily to the former three plans (Letchworth, New Delhi and Canberra), the purpose of this plan,

was not to design a new city but to establish a south expansion area of the city of Amsterdam.
Ao contrario dos planos para Letchworth e Canberra (e de algum modo para Nova Deli), o propdsito deste plano ndo era
desenhar uma nova cidade mas expandir, para sul, a cidade existente.

The plan is based on a complex street system combining different types of geometry, street blocks of
100-200 m long and 50 m width, interior gardens within the blocks, and buildings of a sound

uniformity both in terms of alighment and height (4 storeys).
Complexo sistema de ruas combinando diferentes geometrias; quarteirdes com cerca de 100-200m de comprimento por
50m de largura; jardins no interior dos quarteirdes; grande uniformidade do edificado (alinhamento e cércea — 4 pisos).

While having a progressive goal (mass housing) and procedural means (public expropriation and long-

term planning) the plan fits in traditional planning in clear harmony with 19t century Amsterdam.
Apesar de ser progressista no objetivo (habitacdo para as massas) e no processo (expropriacao publica e planeamento de
longo prazo), o plano pode ser visto como parte de um modo tradicional de planeamento.
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Amesterdam: plan and current view. Amesterd3o: plano e vista atual.



Book. Panerai, P., Castex, J., Depaule, J. C. e Samuels, I. (2004)
Urban forms, the death and life of the urban block. Routledge, London.




1920. LYON (ESTATS-UNIS). TONY GARNIER

The relation between the existing city and the planned expansions is quite different when we

compare the plans for Amsterdam and Lyon (Industrial City).

A relacdo entre a cidade existente e a expansao planeada é muito diferente quando comparamos os planos para
Amesterdao e Lyon (proposta de Cidade Industrial).

The Estats-Unis residential neighbourhood exhibits a rupture with the traditional city building

(in the relations between streets and buildings).
O bairro residencial Estados Unidos constitui uma rutura com o modo tradicional de fazer cidade (nas rela¢des
principais entre rua e edificio).

Curiously, the architecture of these buildings is closer to the classical tradition than the

buildings that would be designed by the Amsterdam School for the south of the Dutch capital.
No entanto, a arquitetura destes edificios estd mais proxima da tradicdo cldssica do que a arquitetura dos
edificios desenhados pela Escola de Amesterdao para a expansao sul desta cidade.
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Lyon: plan and current view.  Lyon: plano e vista atual.



1925. Frankfurt. Ernst May

The plan for the periphery of Frankfurt continues the line of planning developed in Lyon, the

design of small city fragments mainly composed of residential buildings, the siedlungen.
Este plano para a periferia de Frankfurt continua a linha de planeamento proposta em Lyon: o desenho de
pequenos fragmentos de cidade compostos essencialmente por edificios residenciais, os siedlungen.

The set of siedlungen, comprising more than 15,000 dwellings, were conceived as housing

districts of a large industrial city, being linked with the latter by a public transport network.
Os siedlungen, constituidos por mais de 15.000 fogos, foram concebidos como bairros residenciais para
satisfazer uma grande cidade industrial, ligados a ela por uma rede de transporte publico.
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Frankfurt, 2015.



This Modernist plan, and particularly some of the detailed plans developed for each siedlungen (for
instance Westhausen, as opposed to Romerstadt which has a more traditional layout) has a crucial
importance in planning history, replacing the street block by a new type of urban landscape where
buildings are completely disconnected from the street.

Este plano tem uma importancia crucial na histéria de planeamento, substituindo o quarteirdo por um novo tipo de
paisagem urbana onde os edificios estdo completamente desligados da rua. Este rutura é mais evidente em certos bairros
(por ex. Westhausen) do que noutros (por ex. Romerstadt que tem um layout mais tradicional).

Frankfurt: Praunheim, Westhausen, Romerstadt, 1930.



Website (german). Ernst May
(http://ernst-may-gesellschaft.de/home.html)

Book. Panerai, P., Castex, J., Depaule, J. C. e Samuels, I. (2004)
Urban forms, the death and life of the urban block. Routledge, London.




1925. Berlin-Britz. Bruno Taut e Martin Wagner

Similarly to the two former cases, the plan for Britz is focused on the design of a housing district, of about
1000 dwellings, in the periphery of Berlin.

A semelhanca de Lyon e Frankfurt, o plano para Britz constitui o desenho de um novo bairro residencial, com cerca de 1000
fogos, na periferia de Berlim.

Despite the rupture with the street block, the plan maintains a close relation between street and buildings,
both in the main streets of the siedlungen conformed by multi-family buildings and in secondary streets

defined by single family buildings. This relation is less evident in the south part of the neighbourhood.
Apesar da rutura com o elemento ‘quarteirdao’ é mantida uma relacao estreita entre rua e edificios nas ruas principais do bairro
e em ruas secundarias definidas por edificios de habitacdao unifamiliar. Esta relacdao € menos evidente na parte sul do bairro.

Berlin-Britz: plan and a 2015 photo. Berlin-Britz: plano e foto de 2015.






Video. Berlim modernism housing estates (UNESCO/NHK)
(http://whc.unesco.org/en/list/1239/video)




1945. Le Havre. Auguste Perret

The plan for the French city of Le Havre is of a rather different nature, aiming at

reconstructing the city centre that was destroyed in the Second World War.
O plano para a cidade francesa de Le Havre tem uma natureza diferente dos anteriores: tem como propdsito a
reconstrucao do centro da cidade, destruido na 22 Guerra Mundial.

The plan for Le Havre is closer to the traditional city than the three former plans for Lyon,

Frankfurt and Berlin-Britz.
O plano é mais préximo do que é a ‘cidade tradicional’ do que os documentos para Lyon, Frankfurt e Berlin-Britz.

In Le Havre, Perret designs a new layout of streets and street blocks based on a 100 m
modulation very similar to the layout destroyed in the World War, and a set of buildings of a
classical style based on modern prefabrication techniques and aiming to create a

homogeneous urban landscape.
Perret propde um novo layout de ruas e quarteirdes baseados numa modulacdo de 100m semelhante ao layout
destruido na Guerra, e um conjunto de edificios num estilo cldssico baseados em técnicas de pré-fabricacao
modernas, procurando criar uma paisagem urbana homogénea.

»»»»»

Le Havre: before the war, after the war and in the plan. Le Havre: antes da guerra, depois da guerra, e no plano.









Video. Le Havre, the city rebuilt by Auguste Perret (UNESCO-NHK)
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nlgsn1DFIUO)




1947. Copenhagen. Peter Bredsdorff

Although addressing the topic of city expansion, the ‘finger plan’ adopts a very different approach in
relation to this set of plans prepared in the first half of the 20t century and even to the series of plans

elaborated in the 19t century, offering a comprehensive regional view.

Apesar de lidar com a questao da expansao urbana, o finger plan adota uma abordagem muito diferente daquela proposta
nestes planos da 12 metade do século XX e mesmo nos planos do século XIX, oferecendo uma visao regional.

The plan resembled a hand, with Copenhagen at the centre and 5 fingers spreading out in the

direction of 5 towns within a maximum radius of 40 km.
O desenho lembra uma mao, com Copenhaga no centro, e 5 dedos em dire¢dao a 5 cidades num raio maximo de 40 km.

Instead of allowing Copenhagen to sprawl in all directions, the ‘finger plan’ was to create structured
urban growth along fingers, with the S-train network in the middle of each finger and with green areas
located between the fingers.

Ao invés de permitir que Copenhaga se expandisse em todas as direcdes, o finger plan estruturou o crescimento urbano ao
longo dos dedos, com a rede ferrovidria no meio de cada dedo e com areas verdes entre os dedos.
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2nd HALF OF THE 20th CENTURY 22 METADE DO SECULO XX

Chandigarh
Brasilia

Milton Keynes
Bolonha
Seaside



1952. Chandigarh. Le Corbusier

After several theoretical proposals developed since the early 1920s, Le Corbusier had the

first opportunity to design a whole new city in Chandigarh, the new capital of Punjab, India.
Depois de ter desenvolvido um conjunto de propostas tedricas a partir dos anos 1920, Le Corbusier teve a
oportunidade de desenhar uma cidade nova em Chandigarh, a nova capital do Punjab, na India.

The plan is composed of: a regular grid of streets dividing the city into different sectors of
about 1,200 x 800 m; a constant presence of green areas; a very low density of buildings —
residential buildings of 2 stories and institutional or commercial buildings of 5 stories; and

the Capitol, in Sector 1, at the northeast of the grid.
O plano é composto por: sistema ortogonal de ruas, que divide a cidade em diferentes setores autossuficientes
de 1.200 x 800 m; forte presenca de areas verdes; baixa densidade de edificios — edificios residenciais com 2
pisos e edificios institucionais ou comerciais com 5 pisos; e o capitélio, no sector 1 (na parte nordeste).

Chandigarh: plan and 2015 aerial view. Chandigarh: plano e foto de 2015.
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Video. The planning of Chandigarh in 5 minutes
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vKYM810XW9w)

Video. Le Corbusier's model city of Chandigarh
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KZKddmRPFFc)




1957. Brasilia. Lucio Costa

New city.
Preexistences: two small settlements - Planaltina (1810) e Brazilandia (1930)
National competition — 1956. 26 participants
Construction work started in 1955; the first stage was inaugurated in 1960.
Cidade Nova
Pre-existéncias: dois pequenos nucleos urbanos - Planaltina (1810) e Brazilandia (1930)

Concurso Nacional -1956. 26 concorrentes
As obras comecaram em 1955 e a primeira fase foi inaugurada em 1960.

Separation into four urban functions: housing, leisure, work and circulation.
Use of simple organizational elements: crossing of two axes, residential units, residential
blocks, super-blocks and neighborhood units.
Definition of population limits: between 300.000 and 500.000 inhabitants.
Definition of urbanization limit: surrounding green area
Weight of road traffic.
Separacao entre as quatro funcdes urbanas: habitacao, lazer, trabalho e circulagao.
Utilizacao de elementos simples de organizagao: cruzamento de dois eixos, unidades residenciais,
blocos residenciais, superquadras e unidades de vizinhanga.
Definicao limite de populagao: entre 300.000 e 500.000 habitantes

Definicdo do limite de urbanizacdo — drea verde circundante
Peso da circulacdo rodoviaria
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THE FOUR SCALES OF BRASILIA
AS QUATRO ESCALAS DE BRASILIA

Monumental scale - Symbolic and representative spaces of a national capital
Residential scale - The superquadras (street-blocks)

Gregarious scale - Shopping, service and leisure areas in the city center

Bucolic scale - Green belt around the Plano-Piloto and areas along Lake Paranoa
Escala monumental - Espagos simbdlicos e de representagao de uma capital nacional
Escala residencial - As superquadras (quarteirées)
Escala gregdria (das ‘massas’) - Areas de comércio, servico e lazer do centro da cidade
Escala bucdlica - Cintura verde a volta do Plano-Piloto e areas ao longo do lago Paranoa

Brasilia: the scales of the city and aerial view. Brasilia: as escalas da cidade e vista aerea.
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a South and North Wings - Residential Scale
Asas Sul e Norte — Escala Residencial

Superquadra: Street-block of 280 x 280m, isolated residential blocks, green areas.
Neighborhood Unit: 4 Superquadras, served by basic community equipment.
Local commercial areas in the Neighborhood Units.
Superquadra: Quadrilatero de 280 x 280m, onde sao implantados os blocos residenciais
isolados e circundados por dreas verdes.
Unidade de Vizinhancga: Conjunto de 4 Superquadras onde sdo implantados equipamentos
comunitarios basicos.
Entre as Unidades de Vizinhanga sdo implantadas as dreas comerciais locais.
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Ministry of Foreign Affairs (Itamaraty)



Palacio do Planalto




Palacio da Alvorada (Official Reridence loj the.i’resident of the Republic)



Video. Brasilia vista através de um helicoptero
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7W5yNNu4I9M)

Video. Brasilia: a construgdo de um sonho
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RQ8MIYZTOGs)




1967 . Milton Keynes. Llewelyn-Davies

Ten years after Brasilia, the plan for Milton Keynes is elaborated as part of a programme launched in the

1950s (including Cumbernauld and Hook) promoting the construction of ‘new towns’ in England.
Dez anos depois de Brasilia, foi elaborado o plano de Milton Keynes como parte de um programa lancado nos anos 1950
(incluindo Cumbernauld e Hook) promovendo a construcao das chamadas new towns em Inglaterra.

As Chandigarh and Brasilia, Milton Keynes is a town that is completely different, in urban form matters, from a
traditional city built until the end of the 19t century.

Do mesmo modo que Chandigarh e Brasilia, Milton Keynes é uma cidade completamente diferente, em termos de forma urbana,
das cidades tradicionais construidas até ao final do século XIX.

The plan designs a city for about 250,000 inhabitants located 70 km from London, with two different
circulation networks — one for pedestrians and the other for vehicles. The layout of the town centre is

developed in a symmetrical way with the central station as a key element.
O plano desenha uma cidade para cerca de 250.000 habitantes, localizada a 70 km de Londres; propde duas redes de circulacao
diferentes — pedes e veiculos. O layout da area central desenvolve-se de forma simétrica relativamente a estacao.

MASTER y
P LAN Longvllle &

Milton Keynes: plan and areal view.  Milton Keynes: plano e vista aérea.



1969. Bologna. Pier Luigi Cervellati

In the end of the 1960s a plan was prepared for the city of Bologna introducing a particular concern in the

planning and architectural debate that was quite opposite from those of the three former plans.
O plano introduz um tema radicalmente diferente dos trés planos anteriores.

The goal was not to design a new city, or expand an existing settlement, but to conserve the existing city.
O objetivo ndo é criar uma nova cidade, ou expandir uma cidade existente, mas sim conservar a cidade existente.

One of the main ideas: the historical identity of the city does not reside merely in the exceptional 16t

century buildings, but it is also inherent in ordinary buildings (17t and 18t centuries).
Uma das ideias chave: a identidade histérica de Bolonha ndo se confinava apenas aos edificios excecionais (século XVI),
estendendo-se também aos edificios comuns (séculos XVII e XVIII).

A typological approach was developed establishing 4 categories of building types all related in a unified

urban landscape.
E desenvolvida uma abordagem tipolédgica estabelecendo 4 categorias de tipos edificados (todos eles relacionados numa
paisagem urbana unificada).







1981. Seaside. Andres Duany, Elizabeth Plater-Zyberk, Leon Krier

In 1978, Robert Davis receives a huge area of land in Florida; the plan for that area

starts to be prepared.
Em 1978, Robert Davis recebe uma enorme area de terreno na Flérida, comecgando as tentativas para
conceber um plano para essa area.

Andres Duany and the New Urbanism movement.
Andres Duany e o movimento New Urbanism.

In addition to the plan, the team produces a form-based code. The code (one
sheet) divides Seaside into 8 parts focusing on: the type of plot, the location and

scale of courtyards and porches, parking and the height of buildings.

Para além do plano produzem também um cdédigo baseado na forma (form-based code). O cédigo
(uma folha apenas) divide Seaside em 8 partes centrando-se sobre: o tipo de lote, a localizacdo e
escala de patios e alpendres, anexos, estacionamento e altura dos edificios.

URBAN CODE *THE TOWN OF SEASIDE

Seaside: the plan and the code. Seaside: o plano e o cédigo.



Seaside, 1965.
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Seaside, 2010.
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Type |

Type | plots define the central square.

It is intended primarily for retail use on the ground floor with residential above,
potentially also generating hotels and rooming houses along the shore.

These are the tallest buildings at Seaside, with a maximum of 5 stories permitted.

They are party-wall buildings with no setback in the front, where a large arcade is
required.
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Video. American makeover, episode 2
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Z9F4PDPUS24)

Video. Seaside at 30
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1D9NVhgFSrw)

Website. The Seaside Research Portal
(https://seaside.library.nd.edu/)




New city
Cidade nova

Chandigarh
Brasilia
Milton Keynes
Seaside

Synthesis

Sintese

Conservation of the existing city
Conservacao da cidade existente

Bologna



New city Expansion of the city  City reformulation Conservation of the
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Canberra Lyon (Etats-Unis)
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